Articles of Association of the Company for alteration of  the Authorised Share Capital of the Company
and issue, offer and allotment of Non-Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of
the face value of `10/- (Rupees Ten) each at par not exceeding ` 1,75,00,000 (Rupees One Crore
Seventy-five lacs) on preferential basis to Promoters.

(D) No resolution was passed by Postal Ballot during the year :
12. SUBSIDIARIES :

The Company does not have any material non-listed Indian subsidiary whose turnover or net worth
(i.e. paid-up capital and free reserves) exceeds 20% of the consolidated turnover or net worth respectively,